
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS

DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT,

Complainant,
Disciplinary Proceeding No. 2016051945101

V.
Hearing Officer

THOMAS LAWRENCE (CRD No. 1839619),

Respondent.

COMPLA?NT

Department ofEnforcement alleges as follows:

SUMMARY

1. In November 2013, Lawrence borrowed more than $39,000 from one of his

securities customers, a retiree who was approximately ninety-six years old. Lawrence promised

to repay the loan in a year, but he never repaid any part of it. Lawrence' s firm prohibited

borrowing from such customers, which Lawrence repeatedly acknowledged.

RESPONDENT AND JURISDICTION

2. Lawrence was registered with FINRA or its predecessor as a general securities

representative from 1989 to 2016.

3. After associating with three other broker-dealers from 1989 to 2006, Lawrence

associated with Ameritas Investment Corp. (CRD No. 14869) from June 30, 2006 to December

27, 2016.

4. Lawrence has not been registered with FINRA or associated with any member of

FINRA since December 27,2016.



5. Although Lawrence is no longer registered with FINRA or associated with any of

its members, he is subject to FINRA's jurisdiction in this disciplinary proceeding under Article

V, Section 4 of FINRA's by-laws because FINRA filed this complaint within two years after the

termination of his registration with FINRA and the conduct at issue occurred while he was

registered with FINRA.

COUNT 1

Borrowin? from a customer-FINRA Rules 2010 and 3240

6. Department ofEnforcement incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs.

7 Around 2002, Lawrence's wife at that time introduced him to Customer, who was

approximately eighty-five years old, and they became friends.

8. By 2007, Customer became Lawrence's securities customer. Customer continued

to be Lawrence's securities customer until at least May 2015.

9. In November 2013, when Customer was approximately ninety-six years old,

Lawrence and his wife asked Customer for a loan of $39,364.43 to help them pay their taxes.

10. Lawrence and his wife asked Customer for the loan instead of seeking another

source of financing because they were friends.

11. Customer agreed to provide the loan. On November 30, 2013, at Lawrence's

request, Customer wrote a check for $39,364.43 to the United States Treasury, indicating that the

check was for Lawrence's 2012 taxes.

12. On December 1, 2013, Lawrence drafted and signed a promissory note stating in

part that he and his wife "owe... [Customer] $49,364.43 principal with interest at a rate of 5%

per annum payable in twelve months".

13. Lawrence helped work out the promissory note's terms.
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14. The promissory note reflected Customer's loan of $39,364.43 to Lawrence and

his wife, plus another loan of $10,000 that Lawrence's wife obtained from Customer in 2009.

15. Lawrence did not repay any portion of Customer's loan.

16. Lawrence never had any discussion with Customer about repaying his loan, and

has not spoken to him since early 2014.

17. When Lawrence borrowed from Customer, Ameritas prohibited associated

persons from borrowing from customers, except for immediate family members-and then only

with the firm's prior written approval.

18. Lawrence did not notify Ameritas about Customer's loan before obtaining it.

19. Ameritas never approved Lawrence's loan from Customer.

20. Five times before Lawrence borrowed from Customer-including less than three

months before the loan-Lawrence acknowledged to Ameritas that he was not allowed to solicit

or accept a loan from a client for any reason.

21. Lawrence continued to acknowledge Ameritas's policy against borrowing from

customers after he obtained Customer's loan, including in August 2014.

22. When Lawrence borrowed from Customer, Customer was not a member of

Lawrence's immediate family, a person who regularly arranged or extended credit in the

ordinary course of business, a registered person who associated with Ameritas, or in a business

relationship with Lawrence outside oftheir broker-customer relationship.

23. FINRA Rule 3240 prohibits registered persons from borrowing money from "any

customer of such person" unless the registered person's firm "has written procedures allowing

the borrowing and lending of money between such registered persons and customers of the
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member" and one or more of five conditions is met. If a loan is based on a "personal relationship

with the customer" the firm must "pre-approve in writing" the loan.

24. Violating FINRA Rule 3240 also violates FINRA Rule 2010, which provides that

"[a] member, in the conduct of its business, shall observe high standards of commercial honor

and just and equitable principles of trade" and applies to people who are associated with a

member of FINRA.

25. While he associated with Ameritas in a registered capacity, Lawrence borrowed

money from Customer, who at that time was his securities customer, even though Ameritas did

not have written procedures allowing Lawrence to borrow from customers who were not

members ofhis immediate family, and even though Ameritas never approved the loan in writing.

26. As a result, Lawrence violated FINRA Rule 3240 and consequently FINRA Rule

2010.

RELIEF REOUESTED

Department ofEnforcement respectfully asks the hearing panel to (1) make findings of

fact and conclusions of law that Lawrence violated FINRA Rule 3240 and consequently FINRA

Rule 2010, as Department ofEnforcement alleges; (2) impose one or more ofthe sanctions that

FINRA Rule 8310(a) authorizes, including an order requiring Lawrence to pay full restitution,

including interest; and (3) order Lawrence to bear the costs ofthis proceeding that are fair and

appropriate, in accordance with FINRA Rule 8330.
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Rcspcctfully submitted,

Date: July 27,2017 DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT

?*??l
 

Regional Coun?i-
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority
120 West 12th Street, Suite 800
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
816-802-4710
loyd.gattis@finm.org

Mark A. Koerncr, Regional Chief Counsel
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority
55 West Monroe
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-899-4337
mark.koerner@finra.org
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